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1 1. Q. Would you please state your name and business address? 

2 A. My name is Stephen E. Puican. My business address is 180 East Broad 

3 Street, Columbus, Ohio. 

4 

5 2. Q. What is your present employment? 

6 A. I am currently employed as Co-Chief of the Rates & Tariffs / Energy & 

7 Water Division in the Utilities Department of the Public Utilities 

8 Commission of Ohio ("PUCO"). 

9 

10 3. Q. Are you the same Stephen E. Puican who has previously filed testimony in 

11 this proceeding? 

12 A. Yes J am. 

13 

14 4. Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 

15 A. I am supporting the Stipulation and Recommendation (Stipulation) filed in 

16 this proceeding on August 22, 2008. 

17 

18 6. Q. Was the Staff present at the negotiations that resulted in the Stipulation? 

19 A. Yes, the Staff was present at all of the meetings. 



1 7. Q. Were all of the parties to this proceeding present at these meetings? 

2 A. Settlement meetings were noticed to all parties and all parties were present 

3 either in person or by phone or they chose not to be present. 

4 

5 8. Q. Do you believe the Stipulation filed in this case is the product of serious 

6 bargaining among knowledgeable parties? 

7 A, Yes. This agreement is the product of an open process in which all parties 

8 were represented by able counsel and technical experts. Extensive 

9 negotiations occurred. The Stipulation represents a comprehensive 

10 compromise of issues raised by parties with diverse interests. All parties 

11 have signed the Stipulation and adopted it as a reasonable resolution of all 

12 issues except the single rate design issue that has been reserved for 

13 litigation. I believe that the Stipulation that the parties are recommending 

14 for Commission adoption presents a fair and reasonable result. 

15 

16 9. Q. In your opinion, does the Settlement benefit ratepayers and promote the 

17 public interest? 

18 A. Yes. 

19 • The stipulation establishes a fair and reasonable revenue requirement 

20 with an increase in the base rates of approximately 3.9%. 



1 • It establishes a Pipeline Infi^structure Program to accelerate the 

2 replacement of an aging distribution system and provides for reasonable 

3 oversight of the program. 

4 • li establishes a program to address the safety concerns of prone-to-fail 

5 risers and a schedule to replace these risers within a reasonable period 

6 of time. 

7 • I t adopts a proposal for Dominion to assume ownership and repair 

8 responsibility of customer service lines. 

9 • It provides for a significant expansion of funding for energy efficiency 

10 programs. 

11 # 1 1 commits Dominion to provide $1,200,000 of shareholder-fijnded 

12 assistance to organizations that will help customers in the areas of 

13 payment assistance and education regarding the efficient use of natural 

14 gas. 

15 • It establishes a formula for sharing revenues generated from commodity 

16 exchange and firm receipt point revenues. 

17 • It establishes a five-year program to replace inside meters with 

18 automated meter reading devices to eliminate the labor intensive process 

19 to gain access and read meters inside a customer's premises. 



1 10. Q. Does the Stipulation violate any important regulatory principle? 

2 A. No. 

3 

4 11. Q, Are you recommending its adoption by the Commission? 

5 A. Yes. I believe the Stipulation represents a fair and reasonable compromise 

6 of diverse interests and provides a fair result for customers. 

7 

8 12. Q. You have previously filed testimony on the rate design issue that the 

9 stipulation has reserved for litigation. Is there any additional information 

10 you want to provide on that issue? 

11 A. Yes, in order to assist the Commission's evaluation of the rate design issue, 

12 I am attaching Exhibits SEP IA, IB, 2A, 2B and 3 to tiiis testimony. 

13 Exhibit SEP IA calculates annual bills for residential customers at various 

14 levels of consumption and compares those bills at current rates and rates 

15 incorporating the new revenue requirement at a $5.70 fixed charge and a 

16 $12,50 fixed charge. The $12.50 fixed charge reflects the first year of the 

17 Staff and Company proposed two year phase in of rates as shown on Joint 

18 Exhibit 1-A to the stipulation. Exhibit SEP IB shows the second year of 

19 the phase in. Exhibits SEP 2A and 2B show the same information for the 

20 entire GSS class. Exhibit SEP 3 shows the rates underlying these exhibits. 



1 13. Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 

2 A. Yes, it does. 
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Current Proposed 
Block 1 

Proposed 
Yearl 

Block 2 
Proposed 

Yearl 

Exhibit SEP-3 

Block 1 
Proposed 

Year 2 

Block 2 
Proposed 

Year 2 

Service Fee $5.7000 $5.7000 $12,5000 $12.5000 
GRT - Service Charge $0.0000 $0.2600 $0.5800 $0.5800 
Total Service Fee $5.7000 $5.9600 $13.0800 $13.0800 

$15.4000 $15.4000 
$0.7100 $0.7100 

$16.1100 $16.1100 

Gas Cost 

Gas Cost - Avg Rate $9.1191 $9.1191 $9.1191 $9.1191 $9.1191 $9.1191 
GRT - Gas Cost $0.4467 $0.4207 $0.4207 $0.4207 $0.4207 $0.4207 
Surcharge Credit Rider $0.0053 $0.0173 $0.0173 $0.0173 $0.0173 $0.0173 
Total Gas Cost - Avg Ra $9.5711 S9.5571 $9.5571 S9.5571 $9.5571 $9.5571 

Delivery Rate $1.2355 $1.3685 $0.6250 $1.0510 $0.3550 $0.6030 
PIPP Rider S0.5653 $0.5653 $0.5653 $0.5653 $0.5653 $0.5653 
Uncollectible Expense R $0.2906 $0.2906 $0.2906 $0.2906 $0.2906 $0.2906 
Surcharge Credit Rider (S0.0053) ($0.0173) ($0.0173) ($0.0173) ($0.0173) (S0.0173) 
Migration Rider B $0.3441 $0.3441 $0.3441 $0.3441 $0.3441 $0.3441 
SB 287 $0.1593 $0.1593 $0.1593 $0.1593 $0.1593 $0.1593 
GRT Rider - Non Gas O $0.0000 $0.1248 $0.0906 $0.0906 $0.0781 $0.0781 
Total Unit Rate $2.5895 $2.8353 $2.0576 $2.0576 $1.78 $1.78 


